e

i
Borough Council of f%
<4 V

King’s Lynn & 2
West Norfolk Mgt

Cabinet Scrutiny
Committee

Agenda

Thursday, 20th August, 2015
at 6.00 pm

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn



IN 4\
W TRAN

communication for all

If you require parts of this document in another language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative
format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepiecieS8amas dalas no 51 dokumenta cita valoda, lield druka, audio, Braila raksta vai
alternativa formata, 10dzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informacijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa

01553 616200 un més centisimies Jums palidzét.

RUSSIAN
Ecnun BaMm Hy>XHbI YacTu 3TOro AOKYMEHTa Ha APYroM si3blke, KpynHbIM WprudToM, Wwpudtom bpanng,
B ayamo- unu nHom copmate, obpawantecb B MHdopmaumoHHbin LieHtp Coseta no Ten.: 01553

616200, n Mbl NocTapaemMcst BaM NOMOUYb.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros Sio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu Sriftu, Brailio rastu, kitu formatu ar
norite uzsisakyti garso jrasg, susisiekite su Savivaldybés informacijos centru (Council Information

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek jmanoma padéti.

POLISH

Jesli pragng Panstwo otrzymac fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym jezyku, w duzym druku, w
formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy
o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zas my zrobimy, co mozemy, by

Panstwu pomac.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressdo grande, audio, Braille ou
qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informagdes do Municipio pelo

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



'*'\:\
»w

King’s Lynn & '—
{

Borough Council of

West Norfolk M

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

CABINET SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE AGENDA

DATE: CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY,
20TH AUGUST, 2015

VENUE: COMMITTEE SUITE, KING'S COURT, CHAPEL
STREET, KING'S LYNN, NORFOLK, PE30 1EX

TIME: 6.00 pm

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June 2015.
URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7

To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4) of the Local
Government Act, 1972.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it
relates. If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply
observing the meeting from the public seating area.



10.

To:

MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard
before the meeting commences. Any Member attending the meeting under
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have
been previously notified to the Chairman.

CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE

RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

To receive comments, and recommendations from other Council bodies, and
any responses subsequent to recommendations, which this Committee has
previously made. Some of the relevant Council bodies may meet after
dispatch of the agenda.

MATTERS CALLED IN PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 12

SCRUTINY OF CABINET DECISIONS

Cabinet Decisions

Members are requested to have available the agenda and any accompanying
documents from the Cabinet meeting held on 28 July 2015.

The item from the agenda to be scrutinised is as follows:

Item 10 - Annual Treasury Report 2014/15

Councillor Daubney and L Gore, Assistant Director — Resources are invited to
attend for this item.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday , 17 September 2015 at 6.00 pm

Members of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee

Councillors R Blunt, Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, P Gidney, | Gourlay,
C Kittow, P Kunes, Mrs K Mellish and T Wing-Pentelow

For Further information, please contact:



Democratic Services

Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk
King’s Court, Chapel Street

King’s Lynn PE30 1EX



Agenda

Item 9

REPORT TO CABINET

Open

Any especially affected Wards

None

Would any decisions proposed :

(b) Need to be recommendations to Council

(c) Be partly for recommendations to Council
and partly within Cabinets powers —

(a) Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide YES

NO

NO

Lead Member: Nick Daubney

E-mail:

Other Cabinet Members consulted: None

Other Members consulted: None

Lead Officer: Toby

E-mail: toby.cowper@west-norfolk.gov.uk

Cowper

Other Officers consulted: Lorraine Gore,
Management Team

Direct Dial: 01553 616523

Financial Policy/Personnel Statutory Equal Risk Management
Implications Implications Implications (incl Opportunities Implications

NO NO S.17) YES Implications NO NO

Date of meeting: 28 July 2015

ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 2014/2015

Summary

The Council has formally adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (2009) and remains fully

compliant with its

requirements.

The primary requirements of the Code include:

e Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which
sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’'s treasury management

activities.

e Receipt by Council of an annual strategy report (including the annual investment
strategy report) for the year ahead, a mid year review report and an annual review
report of the previous year.




This Annual Treasury Report looks backwards at 2014/2015 and covers:
the Council’s overall borrowing need

the Council’s treasury position/performance;

the strategy for 2014/2015;

the economy in 2014/2015;

borrowing rates in 2014/2015;

the borrowing outturn for 2014/2015;

compliance with treasury limits and Prudential Indicators;
investment rates for 2014/2015;

investment outturn for 2014/2015;

debt rescheduling;

During the year the Council maintained a cautious approach to investment and
management of debt. Investments returned a percentage of 0.93% exceeding the 7
day LIBID benchmark rate of 0.35%. Interest on debt averaged 3.38% in 2014/2015.

Recommendations

Cabinet is asked to approve the actual 2014/2015 prudential and treasury indicators
in this report, and to note the report.

Reason for the Decision

The Council must make an annual review of its Treasury operation for the previous
year, as part of the CIPFA code of Practice.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the
Council’'s Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires that Council
consider an Annual Treasury Report looking back at the previous year’s
performance.

1.2 This Annual Treasury Report covers:

the Council’s overall borrowing need

the Council’s treasury position/performance;
the strategy for 2014/2015;

the economy in 2014/2015;

borrowing rates in 2014/2015;

the borrowing outturn for 2014/2015;
compliance with treasury limits and Prudential Indicators;
investment rates 2014/2015;

investment outturn for 2014/2015;

debt rescheduling;

T TSe@ToaooTe




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

The Council’s Overall Borrowing Need

The Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital expenditure is termed the
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). This figure is a gauge of the Council’s
debt position. The CFR results from the capital activity of the Council and
what resources have been used to pay for the capital spend. It represents the
2014/2015 unfinanced capital expenditure, and prior years’ net or unfinanced
capital expenditure which has not yet been paid for by revenue or other
resources.

Part of the Council’s treasury activities is to address the funding requirements
for this borrowing need. Depending on the capital expenditure programme,
the treasury service organises the Council’s cash position to ensure sufficient
cash is available to meet the capital plans and cash flow requirements. This
may be sourced through borrowing from external bodies (such as the
Government, through the Public Works Loan Board [PWLB] or the money
markets), or utilising temporary cash resources within the Council.

Reducing the CFR — the Council’s underlying borrowing need (CFR) is not
allowed to rise indefinitely. Statutory controls are in place to ensure that
capital assets are broadly charged to revenue over the life of the asset. The
Council is required to make an annual revenue charge, called the Minimum
Revenue Provision — MRP, to reduce the CFR. This is effectively a repayment
of the borrowing need. This differs from the treasury management
arrangements which ensure that cash is available to meet capital
commitments. External debt can also be borrowed or repaid at any time, but
this does not change the CFR.

The total CFR can also be reduced by:

. the application of additional capital financing resources (such as
unapplied capital receipts); or

. charging more than the statutory revenue charge (MRP) each year
through a Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP).

The Council’'s 2014/2015 MRP Policy (as required by CLG Guidance) was
approved as part of the Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2014/2015
on 4 March 2014.

The Council's CFR for the year is shown below, and represents a key
prudential indicator. This includes leasing schemes on the balance sheet,
which increase the Council’s borrowing need.



2.6

2.7

2.8

Opening Balance 13,555 14,783
Add unfinanced capital expenditure 2,056 4,942
Less MRP 338 325
Less Unsupported Borrowing 475 753
Less finance lease repayments 15 48
(where the Council is the lessor)

Closing CFR 14,783 18,599

Net borrowing and the CFR - in order to ensure that borrowing levels are
prudent over the medium term the Council’s external borrowing, net of
investments, must only be for a capital purpose. This essentially means that
the Council is not borrowing to support revenue expenditure. Net borrowing
should not therefore, except in the short term, have exceeded the CFR for
2014/2015 plus the expected changes to the CFR over 2014/15 and 2015/16.
This essentially means that the Council is not borrowing to support revenue
expenditure. This indicator allows the Council some flexibility to borrow in
advance of its immediate capital needs in 2014/2015. The table below
highlights the Council’s net borrowing position against the CFR. The Council
has complied with this prudential indicator.

Borrowing 16.60 13.40
Investments 31.30 26.63
Net Position (14.70) (13.23)
Closing CFR 14.78 18.60

The authorised limit - the authorised limit is the “affordable borrowing limit”
required by s3 of the Local Government Act 2003. The Council does not have
the power to borrow above this level. The table below demonstrates that
during 2014/2015 the Council has maintained gross borrowing within its
authorised limit.

The operational boundary — the operational boundary is the expected
borrowing position of the Council during the year. Periods where the actual

9



2.9

position is either below or over the boundary is acceptable subject to the
authorised limit not being breached.

Actual financing costs as a proportion of net revenue stream - this
indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other long
term obligation costs net of investment income) against the net revenue
stream (Council Tax and Government Grant).

Authorised limit £30m
Maximum gross borrowing position £17.5m
Operat
[...]
ody at the next
available opportunity.

14



6.2

e

Borrowing as at 31° March 2015:

N

No Short Term
borrowing
required
22.03.07 | 21.03.77 A 5888 5,000,000 | Barclays —fixed | 3.81% | Long Term —
rate LOBO fixed for initial
(lenders option, 10 year
borrowers period, and
option) option to
change every
5 years
thereafter
12.04.07 | 11.04.77 | 5887 5,000,000 | Barclays —fixed | 3.81% | Long Term -
rate LOBO fixed for initial
(lenders option, 10 year
borrowers period, and
option) option to
change every
5 years
thereafter
15.09.09  14.09.19 495951 900,000 PWLB 2.92% | Long Term —
fixed for 10
years
27.03.14 | 30.11.18 | 3789 2,500,000 | Suffolk County | 1.80% | **see note
Council (LEP) below

**A loan was taken out, on behalf of Norfolk and Waveney Enterprise Services
Ltd (NWES), with Suffolk County Council for the Local Enterprise Partnership.
A corresponding investment is shown in table 10.9 with NWES at the same
rate of interest (only £500,000 had been drawn down in 2013/2014, a further
£274,275 followed in 2014/2015, with the remainder due to follow in
2015/2016).

The table at 3.1 shows average rate of debt as being 3.38%.

15



7. Compliance with Treasury Limits
7.1  During the financial year the Council operated within the treasury limits and
Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and
annual Treasury Strategy Statement. The outturn for the Prudential Indicators
is shown in appendix 1.
8. Investment Rates in 2014/2015
8.1 Bank Rate remained at its historic low of 0.50% throughout the year; it has
now remained unchanged for five years. Market expectations as to the timing of
the start of monetary tightening started the year at quarter 1 2015 but then moved
back to around quarter 3 3016 by the end of the year. Deposit rates remained
depressed during the whole of the year, primarily due to the effects of the Funding
for Lending Scheme.
2014-15 Bank Rate vs LIBID %
1.00
0.95 P
0.90 oL A
. @ %ot e .
0.85 : .0"0.'...."....'.-- . —
0
[...]
nts from neighbouring authorities (including those in
Norfolk, Suffolk and Cambridgeshire) meet to discuss treasury instruments
relevant to their authority and discuss ideas for borrowing and investments.
All authorities want to try to maximise their returns, whilst maintaining good
credit quality and security during the difficult financial climate. In addition to
this, percentage rate returns are disclosed at each quarterly meeting. The
Councils return of 0.9% is the highest return for the last quarter against the
group with the average return being 0.76%.

No institutions in which investments were made had any difficulty in repaying
investments and interest in full during the year.

In view of recent publications, that some local authorities may encounter cash
flow issues within the next 10 years, Capita Treasury solutions have
recommended that the Council places a time limit of 3 years for local authority
investments, and a maximum of £5 million per local authority.

Debt Rescheduling

The Authority did not reschedule any debt during the year.

19



11.0

111

Summary
In summary the Council:

Did not pursue any debt rescheduling as long term loans were reviewed
against future long term rates and early repayment penalties, which were
proven to be disadvantageous.

Undertook a lending list review to ensure security and liquidity were
maintained.

Took advantage of higher business reserve account rates on short term
investments, and tied in rates for fixed term investments to take advantage of
higher interest rate returns (while bank rate remained at 0.50%).

Ensured counterparty listings on our lending lists were maintained and
updated regularly, and reported on monthly monitoring reports if changes
occurred to any banks where funds were deposited.

Ensured priority was given to security and liquidity in order to reduce
counterparty risk. This was achieved by adopting Sector's methodology of
using ratings from three agencies to provide the core element of the credit
watch service with outlooks and credit default swaps spreads to give early
warning signs of changes, and sovereign ratings to select counterparties.

Undertook benchmarking with other local Councils to ensure that experiences
were shared and investment instruments were consistent, while maintaining
good credit quality and security.

Amend the limit for investments over 364 days with local authorities to £5
million per local authority for a maximum duration of 3 years.

20



APPENDIX 1: PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

Actual Actual
Capital Expenditure 8,484 8,894
Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 2.52% 2.82%
Net borrowing requirement
brought forward 1 April 17,720 16,600
carried forward 31 March 16,600 13,400
in year borrowing requirement (1,120) (3,200)
Net Investment
brought forward 1 April 27,205 31,335
carried forward 31 March 31,335 26,625
in year investment 4,130 4,710

21




Actual Final
Authorised limit for external debt -

Borrowing 25,000 30,000
Operational boundary for external debt -

Borrowing 20,000 25,000
Actual External Debt 16,600 13,400
Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure
Net principal re fixed rate borrowing /investments 20,000 30,000
Upper limit for variable rate exposure
Net principal re variable rate borrowing / 20,000 25,000
investments
Upper limit for total principal sums invested for
over 364 days
(per maturity date) No limit No limit

under 12 months 100% 0%
12 months and within 24 months 100% 0%
24 months and within 5 years 100% 0%
5 years and within 10 years 100% 0%
10 years and above 100% 0%

22




APPENDIX 2: The Economy 2014/2015

The original market expectation at the beginning of 2014/15 was for the first
increase in Bank Rate to occur in quarter 1 2015 as the unemployment rate
had fallen much faster than expected through the Bank of England’s initial
forward guidance target of 7%. In May, however, the Bank revised its forward
guidance. A combination of very weak pay rises and inflation above the rate
of pay rises m

Minutes of the meeting


178

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 20th August, 2015 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's 

Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX

PRESENT: Councillors J Collop (Chairman),R Blunt, Mrs J Collingham, 
I Gourlay, P Kunes, Mrs K Mellish and T Wing-Pentelow

Officers:
Debbie Gates, Executive Director Head of Central & Community 
Services
Toby Cowper, Group Accountant
Lorraine Gore, Assistant Director - Finance
Ray Harding, Chief Executive

CSC:25  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Daubney.

CSC:26  MINUTES 

The minutes from the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 18th 
June 2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

CSC:27  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

There was none.

CSC:28  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There was none.

CSC:29  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There was none.

CSC:30  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

There was none.

CSC:31  RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 



179

There was none.

CSC:32  MATTERS CALLED IN PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 12 

There was none.

CSC:33  SCRUTINY OF CABINET DECISIONS 

Cabinet Report – 28th July 2015 – Annual Treasury Statement 
2014/2015

The Chairman and the Vice Chairman had requested that this item be 
brought to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee for consideration by the 
Committee.

The Chairman referred to the references to the King’s Lynn Innovation 
Centre within the report and the loan which was taken out, on behalf of 
Norfolk and Waveney Enterprise Services Ltd (NWES), with Suffolk 
County Council for the Local Enterprise Partnership.  The Chairman 
asked if the loan was being repaid by NWES and requested an update 
on the project’s finances.

The Assistant Director - Finance explained that the arrangements were 
requested by the Local Enterprise Partnership and the agreement was 
that the Council took out the loan and had a back to back loan 
agreement with Suffolk County Council and NWES.  The Council had 
not released the full loan to NWES, it was being released on a phased 
basis following expenditure reports and receipts.  The Assistant 
Director - Finance explained that the interest was compounded in the 
loan and would be repaid by NWES in accordance with the loan 
agreement.  

The Chairman commented that the Leader of the Council was on the 
Board of Directors at NWES.  The Chief Executive explained that the 
Leader of the Council was a Council appointed representative on the 
Board of Directors.  The Chief Executive explained that it was not a 
condition of the loan that a Council representative be appointed to the 
Board of Directors, however the opportunity arose to have a Council 
representative and the Leader was appointed.  The Chief Executive 
explained that the Leader of the Council declared an interest when the 
King’s Lynn Innovation Centre was being discussed at meetings of the 
Council and left the room so that he took no part in any discussions.

The loan would be repayable, in full, three years after completion of the 
building, this would give NWES a chance to have an income stream 
and be fully operational.

The Chairman commented that the arrangements were a good way for 
the Council to encourage economic development in the Borough.  He 
asked who would own the building at the end of the period and it was 



180

confirmed that NWES would, once the loan had been fully repaid.  The 
Borough Council were the land owners.

Councillor Blunt asked if the project had been successful so far and if 
any problems had been encountered.  The Chief Executive commented 
that the project had been successful in that it had enabled the build to 
commence and had also assisted with the Council’s case to submit an 
application for Enterprise Zone status.  If the application was 
successful it could help trigger further development in the area.  The 
Council was playing an enabling role with the King’s Lynn Innovation 
Centre and hoped to widen this role in the future to assist with further 
development opportunities.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Chief Executive 
explained that the Council was currently looking at expanding their 
ownership of land on the NORA site and was in discussion with 
Morston Assets Administrators.  The land available comprised 
employment and housing land and if acquired by the Council would 
provide a great opportunity for development in the area.

The Chief Executive explained that the application for Enterprise Zone 
status was based on land that was currently owned by the Borough 
Council, however the Local Enterprise Partnership was aware of the 
potential of future acquisitions.  He explained that the Local Enterprise 
Partnership were aware that the Council could need support in 
installing utilities, infrastructure and potentially assistance with building 
and development the Enterprise Zone site if the application was 
successful.  

The Chief Executive commented that the King’s Lynn Innovation 
Centre was only the second Local Enterprise Partnership capital 
funded project to get started, which gave the Council a good reputation 
of being able to get on and do things.

The Vice Chairman commented that there were quite a lot of empty 
offices in King’s Lynn Town Centre.  He asked if the market had been 
tested to see if there was a demand for the King’s Lynn Innovation 
Centre.  The Chief Executive explained that NWES had carried out 
research and had a good record of running Enterprise Centres with 
most existing centres breaking even or making a surplus.

In response to a question from the Vice Chairman, the Chief Executive 
explained that the King’s Lynn Innovation Centre would be very 
different to Enterprise Works on the North Lynn Industrial Estate.  
Enterprise Works was suited to the firms that were occupying units, the 
firms were well established there, but had not expanded.  The King’s 
Lynn Innovation Centre was about offering short term intensive support 
to small businesses which would then move out to bigger premises.  
Ideally the Council would like to invest in bigger units close to the 
Innovation Centre so that the businesses could expand but still receive 



181

support from the Centre.  King’s Lynn Innovation Centre would be 
targeted to innovative and knowledge based businesses.

Councillor Mrs Mellish asked what would happen if NWES were unable 
to complete the project and if there was a back-up plan.  The Chief 
Executive explained that the Council had a charge over the building.  
The Assistant Director - Finance reminded those present that funds 
were released to NWES on a phased basis.  If NWES were unable to 
complete the project, the Council would look to work with other 
Partners.  The Chief Executive explained that an officer from the 
Borough Council attended all of the project board meetings, so the 
Council was kept up to date on progress and would be made aware of 
any potential issues.

Councillor Mrs Collingham referred to complexity of the Annual 
Treasury Report and asked if it would be possible to have a summary 
of the main issues in plain English.  The Assistant Director, Finance 
explained that training for Councillors on Treasury Management was in 
the process of being arranged.  She explained that three reports were 
presented to the Cabinet each year in relation to Treasury 
Management; the outturn report in July, the mid-year report in October 
and the report to agree the Treasury Management Strategy in March.  
It was anticipated that Councillor training would take place in the New 
Year to inform discussions on setting the strategy in March.

In response to a request from Councillor Blunt on making the report 
easier to understand, the Assistant Director - Finance explained that 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy had rules on 
how information should be presented, however, in the future, the 
Assistant Director - Finance would look at providing a summary or 
presentation of key points and issues. 

Councillor Blunt commented that he was concerned that the report had 
already been considered by the Audit and Risk Committee and Cabinet 
and asked if Members were qualified to challenge the report if they did 
not have a full understanding of the content.  He reiterated the previous 
comments made by Members in that they should be provided with a 
summary of the key messages and issues contained within the report.  
This would assist Members to ask the right questions.  The Chairman 
commented that Members should not hold back when asking questions 
and he felt that not many questions were asked by Members when 
considering the report at the Audit and Risk Committee.

The Chairman felt that the planned training sessions on Treasury 
Management would be of great benefit to Members.  He reminded 
those present that the purpose of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee was 
to pick up things that had been missed when the report was considered 
by the Panels or Cabinet.  He congratulated Cabinet on bringing some 
issues to the attention of the Audit Committee which wouldn’t have 
otherwise been picked up.



182

Members of the Committee discussed the importance of officers 
providing summaries of key issues and writing in plain English, 
especially when complex reports such as the Annual Treasury Report 
was being considered.  Councillor Mellish explained that officers had 
the understanding and knowledge, but Members often only received 
the report a week in advance of the meeting, which often was not long 
enough for all reports to be read and digested, especially when 
complex issues were involved.

The Assistant Director - Finance acknowledged that the report was 
very technical and she would look to change the presentation of the 
report in the future whilst still fulfilling the CIPFA requirements.  The 
training for Members would pick up on key areas and issues and if 
required additional training could be subsequently arranged.

The Committee discussed how the Audit and Risk Committee and 
Resources and Performance Panel often held their meetings on the 
same evening, one meeting after the other.  The meetings could go on 
for quite some time meaning that items being considered were often 
subject to time constraints.  The Chairman explained that he had been 
advocating that the Resources and Performance and Audit and Risk 
Committee should be split for quite some time and commented that it 
would be interesting to see what would happen following the review of 
Scrutiny arrangements.  He felt that the Audit Committee had too large 
a Membership and should be restricted to a few core Members who 
had interest and knowledge on the subject.

Councillor Mrs Collingham referred to part 9.6 of the report which 
related to the investment treasury indicator and limit.  She asked why 
the limits were different if the sums were invested with Local 
Authorities.  The Assistant Director - Finance explained that the 
Treasury Management Strategy set out how much and how long funds 
could be invested with counter parties.  The Group Accountant referred 
to 9.17 of the report which explained that Capita Treasury Solutions 
had recommended that the Council placed a time limit of three years 
for Local Authority investments, and a maximum of £5 million per local 
authority.

In response to a request from Councillor Blunt, the Assistant Director - 
Finance provided information on Capita Treasury Solutions.  She 
explained that Capita Treasury Solutions were experts who the Council 
engaged with.  They were appointed through a tender exercise and 
were specialist advisors.  The Council was a Member of their Treasury 
Benchmarking Group, which involved other Local Authorities.  Capita 
also held training seminars which officers from the Council could attend 
to keep their skills up to date.  Capita also provided advice on 
investments and opportunities available and the Council were in 
regular dialogue with them.  The Council paid a fixed fee for their 
services and were able to contact them at any time as well as Capita 
visiting the Council offices twice a year. 



183

In response to a question from Councillor Blunt, the Group Accountant 
explained that not all Local Authorities were risk averse, but security 
was the priority as agreed in the Treasury Management Strategy.  The 
Assistant Director - Finance explained that when the Treasury 
Management Strategy was submitted to Cabinet for review, the Council 
could decide to change their priorities.

In response to a further question from Councillor Blunt, the Assistant 
Director – Finance agreed to investigate if the results from the Capita 
Benchmarking Group could be shared with Members.

The Chief Executive commented that he would welcome the 
opportunity to discuss the strategy with Members prior to its 
submission to Cabinet.  The Council had moved towards a risk adverse 
approach following Capita guidance.  Some Local Authorities were 
being more adventurous with their Treasury Management Strategy and 
this was something the Council could look at if they wished.  Previously 
the view from Members was to be over cautious with public money.

The Chairman referred to the Capital Finance requirement and that 
borrowing was higher than normal because of the NORA Joint Venture 
Project and he asked if this would reduce once properties had been 
sold.  He asked what the borrowing levels were usually.  The Assistant 
Director – Finance referred to 2.6 of the report and explained that the 
borrowing levels were higher because of the NORA development and 
the Major Housing Projects.  She explained that phase 1 of the NORA 
project was now complete and all of the properties had been reserved 
with approximately fifty percent completed.  As more houses were sold, 
the borrowing rate would reduce, if the Council continued to develop 
Phase 2 and 3 of the NORA housing project the borrowing levels would 
remain at the current rate until the end of the project and sale of 
houses.

The Chief Executive explained that each phase of the housing project 
was considered based on the current market conditions.  By 
completing in phases the project could be stopped or delayed if 
required.  If, following completion of future phases, the properties did 
not sell, the Council could look at the private rented market which 
would cover the debt repayments until the market improved and a 
Local Authority Housing Company had been authorised by Cabinet for 
this purpose.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Chief Executive 
explained that the Lynnsport Road would be funded partly from a 
contribution from the Local Transport Board and the rest would be 
funded by the Borough Council.  The road would then be adopted by 
Norfolk County Council.  

Councillor Blunt referred to part 2.7 of the report which detailed the 
affordable borrowing limit.  The Group Accountant explained that the 
Local Government Act 2003 required Authorities to set an affordable 



184

borrowing limit.  The Assistant Director – Finance explained that this 
limit was set as part of the Treasury Management Strategy in March 
each year and was based on the capital programme spending plans.

The Chairman thanked the Assistant Director – Finance, the Group 
Accountant and the Chief Executive for attending the meeting and 
hoped that they would consider the comments made by the Committee 
in that in the future they would prefer documents in plain English 
wherever possible and would benefit from a summary of key issues.

CSC:34  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to 
take place on Thursday 17th September 2015 at 6.00pm.

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm


